

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT) CASE NO. 2023-0255
LLOYD’S, LONDON, ET AL.,)
)
Appellants,) On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
) Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
vs.) District, Case No. CA-20-110187
)
THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,)
)
Appellee.)

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE OHIO INSURANCE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

RICHARD M. GARNER (0061734)
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER
655 Metro Place, Suite 200
Dublin, Ohio 43017
Tel: 614. 901-9600
Fax: 614. 901-2723
Email: rgarner@cruglaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio Insurance Institute*

DAVID A. SCHAEFER (0014297)
Email: das@mccarthylebit.com
NICHOLAS R. OLESKI (0095808)
nro@mccarthylebit.com
MCCARTHY, LEBIT, CRYSTAL &
LIFFMAN CO., LPA
1111 Superior Avenue East, Suite 2700
Cleveland, OH 44114
Phone: (216) 696-1422
Fax: (216) 696-1210

CARL S. KRAVITZ (PHV 21003-2023)
Email: ckravitz@zuckerman.com
JASON M. KNOTT (PHV 10163-2023)
jknott@zuckerman.com
NICHOLAS M. DICARLO (PHV 21053-
2023)
mdicarlo@zuckerman.com

MARK J. ANDREINI (0063815)
Email: mandreini@jonesday.com
AMANDA R. PARKER (0086072)
aparker@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-0000
Phone: (216) 586-3939
Fax: (216) 579-0212

JAMES R. WOOLEY (0033850)
Email: jwooley@mghslaw.com
HILLOW & SPELLACY
323 West Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113-0000
Phone: (216) 344-9220
Fax: (216)
*Counsel for Appellee
The Sherwin-Williams Company*

ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP

1800 M. Street, Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20036

Phone: (202) 778-1813

Fax: (202) 822-8106

Counsel for Appellants

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London, et al.**

** Full list of signatory parties and counsel included in Certificate of Service*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

OII’s Statement of Interest.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS4

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....4

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: Under *Acuity*, CGL policies cover an insured’s liability for “damages” “because of” “bodily injury” or “property damage” to particular individuals or properties. They do not cover liability imposed to abate societal harm and prevent future injuries..... 4

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: When an insured is “substantially certain” or has “actual knowledge” that its conduct will result in harm, coverage is unavailable under both CGL “expected or intended” policy language and Ohio public policy. 5

The California judgment establishes that S-W had “actual knowledge” of the harm it caused.....5

The Insurers’ policies bar coverage for the California judgment.6

The Insurers’ policies expressly bar coverage for harm that is expected or intended by S-W.7

The Insurers policies bar coverage for harm that is not fortuitous.10

Ohio public policy bars coverage for harm that is intended.11

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3: The term “damages” in a CGL is payment for loss or injury sustained by a person, and it does not include monetary payments that do not compensate anyone for loss or injury. 12

The context of the Insurers’ policies is tort liability.13

In the context of tort law, “damages” means amounts paid to substitute or compensate for harm rather than to achieve a specific outcome like the abatement of a nuisance. .13

S-W’s arguments otherwise are unavailing.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 270 A.2d 239 (De. 2022)	2
<i>Acuity v. Masters Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 169 Ohio St.3d 387, 2022-Ohio-3092	2, 4
<i>AKC, Inc. v. United Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Ohio St.3d 460, 2021-Ohio-3540	18
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 186, 2010-Ohio-6312	8, 11
<i>Baylor Heating & Air Cond., Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 415, (7 th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Beverage Holding, LLC v. 5701 Lombardo, LLC</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 194, 2019-Ohio-4716	12
<i>Bobier v. Nat’l Cas. Co.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 215, 54 N.E.2d 798 (1944)	12
<i>Certain U/W at Lloyd’s London, et al v. Conagra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 77 Cal.App.5 th 729, 292 Cal.Rptr.3d 712 (1 st Dist. 2022)	2, 11
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Discount Drug Mart, Inc.</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 437, 2022-Ohio-3714	2, 4
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Metropolitan Props., Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 1541 (11 th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Oblates of St. Francis De Sales</i> , 6 th Dist. No. L-09-1146, 2010-Ohio-4382	8
<i>Cristino v. Ohio BWC</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 151, 2008-Ohio-2013	14, 17
<i>Data Specialties, Inc. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 909 (5 th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Ellett Bros., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 384 (4 th Cir. (S.C.) 2001)	2
<i>Ex parte Baker</i> , 143 So.3d 754, (Al. Sup. Ct. 2013)	16

<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 439 Fed. Appx. 287 (5 th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>First Southern Ins. Co. v. Jim Lynch Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 717 (8 th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Gearing v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 34, 1996-Ohio-113	9
<i>Gomolka v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 166, 436 N.E.2d 1347 (1982)	12
<i>Graham v. Drydock Coal Co.</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 311, 1996-Ohio-393	12
<i>Grant Mut. Cas. Co. v. Uhrin</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 162, 550 N.E.2d 950 (1990)	6
<i>Harasyn v. Normandy Metals, Inc.</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 173, 551 N.E.2d 962 (1990)	7
<i>Howell v. Richardson</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 365, 544 N.E.2d 878 (1989)	6
<i>Hoyle v. DJT Entcs., Inc.</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 197, 2015-Ohio-843	6
<i>Kisling, Nestico & Redick, LLC v. Progressive Max. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 376, 2020-Ohio-82	14
<i>Measles v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 458, 2011-Ohio-1523	14, 17
<i>Millenium Holdings, LLC v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 00-CV-411388, 2013 WL 12344184 (Cuy. Co. Aug. 8, 2013)	2
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of the Nat’l. Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136, 136 S.Ct. 651 (2016)	14
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ironics, Inc.</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 467, 2022-Ohio-841	10
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Layfield</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 2002-L-155, 2003-Ohio-6756	9
<i>Newman v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-1-06-781, 2007 WL 298741 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2007)	13

<i>Ohio Hosp. Assn. v. Ohio DHS</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 97, 579 N.E.2d 695 (1991).....	14
<i>Ohio Northern Univ. v. Charles Constr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 197, 2018-Ohio-4057	10
<i>Santos v. Ohio BWC</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 74, 2004-Ohio-28	14, 17
<i>Sauer v. Crews</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 314, 2014-Ohio-3655	12
<i>State Farm v. Harpster</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 90012, 2008-Ohio-3357.....	9
<i>Sutton Bank v. Progressive Polymers, LLC</i> , --- Ohio St.3d ---, 2020-Ohio-5101	13
<i>The Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Certain U/W at Lloyd’s London, et al.</i> , 8 th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110187, 2022-Ohio-3031.....	passim
<i>The Travelers Ins. Co. v. The Buckeye Union Cas. Co.</i> , 172 Ohio St. 57, 157 N.E.2d 792 (1961).....	12
<i>VBF, Inc. v. Chubb Grp. of Ins. Cos.</i> , 263 F.3d 1226, (10 th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>W. Res. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 111 Ohio App.3d 537, 676 N.E.2d 919 (9 th Dist. 1996).....	8
<i>Wayne Mut. Ins. Co. v. McNabb</i> , 4 th Dist. Washington No. 15CA1, 2016-Ohio-153).....	17
<i>Wedge Products, Inc. v. Hartford Equity Sales Co.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 65, 509 N.E.2d 74 (1987).....	7
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712	10
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849	12, 17
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. HealthOhio, Inc.</i> , 73 Ohio App.3d 341, 597 N.E.2d 179, 182 (3rd Dist.1992)	17
<i>Westfield Nat’l. Ins. Co. v. Quest Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 57 F.4 th 558 (6 th Cir. (Ky.) 2023)	2

Statutes

R. C. 2901.22(A)..... 7

R. C. 2901.22(B)..... 7, 10

Rules

2 CR Ohio Jury Instructions 417.11 10

Other Authorities

7 Couch on Ins. § 101:2 (2023) 10, 11
